

No. 12-52

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAN'S CITY USED CARS, INC. D/B/A DAN'S CITY
AUTO BODY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT PELKEY,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of New Hampshire

Respondent's Brief in Opposition

BRIAN C. SHAUGHNESSY
Kazan, Shaughnessy, Kasten
& McDonald, PLLC
746 Chestnut Street
Manchester, NH 03104
(502) 644-4357
brian@kskmlaw.com

ADINA H. ROSENBAUM
Counsel of Record
Public Citizen
Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
arosenbaum@citizen.org

Counsel for Respondent

November 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED. i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii
INTRODUCTION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 1
 A. Factual Background. 1
 B. Proceedings Below. 3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT. 6
 I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Review The
 Non-Final State-Court Decision Below.. 6
 II. The Issues In This Case Do Not Merit
 Review. 8
 III. The New Hampshire Supreme Court Correctly
 Held That Mr. Pelkey’s Claims Are Not
 Preempted.. 11
CONCLUSION. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Belknap, Inc. v. Hale</i> , 463 U.S. 491 (1983).....	7
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	6, 7
<i>Crump v. Lafler</i> , 657 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2011).	9
<i>Independent Towers of Washington v. Washington</i> , 350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003).	12
<i>Jefferson City v. Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997).....	6, 7
<i>Joe Nagy Towing Inc. v Lawless</i> , __So. 3d __, 2012 WL 4839853 (Fla. App. Oct. 12, 2012)	8, 9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Market Street Railway Co. v. Railroad Commission of California</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945).	6
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	12
<i>Ware v. Tow Pro Custom Towing & Hauling, Inc.</i> , 289 Fed. Appx. 852 (6th Cir. 2008).....	8, 10
<i>Weatherspoon v. Tillery Body Shop, Inc.</i> , 44 So.3d 447 (Ala. 2010).....	8, 9

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	6
49 U.S.C. § 13102(23).....	4, 5
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).	passim
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(C).....	5, 10, 12
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1715.	8, 14
